बृहन्मुंबई महानगरपालिका

मुंबई अग्निशमन दल

REVISED BRIGADE ROUTINE CIRCULAR NO: - 95 DATED-02.04.2016

1.

Revision of Schedule of fees in respect of hiring of Fire Engines & Ambulance, Capitation fee of high & low rise buildings etc. for the period 01st April 2016 to 31st March 2017. C.A./FRM/30 dt. 18.01.2016

Ref:

	0					
	Sr No	D : 4:	Existing Rate	Proposed Rate (From 01.04.16 to 31.03.17)		
	1.	Scrutiny fees for High- Rise Building having height 24 meters and above	Rs. 35/- (Rs. Thirty Five) per Sq. mtrs. Subject to minimum of Rupees 1,75,000/- (Rs. One Lakh Seventy Five Thousand) per building up to 5000.00 Sq. mtrs. (Five Thousand Sq. mtrs of gross built up area of the building)	Rs. 39/- (Rs. Thirty Nine) per Sq. mtrs. Subject to minimum of Rupees 1,95,000/- (Rs. One Lakh Ninety Five Thousand) per building up to 5000.00 Sq. mtrs. (Five Thousand Sq. mtrs of gross built up area of the building)		
2		Scrutiny fees for Low- Rise building having height less than 24 meters	Rs. 19/- (Rs. Nineteen) per Sq. mtrs. Subject to minimum of Rs. 95,000/- (Rs. Ninety Five Thousand) per building up to 5000.00 Sq. mtrs. (Five Thousand Sq. mtrs.) of gross built-up area of the building.	of Rs. 1,05,000/- (Rs. One Lakh Five Thousand) per building up to 5000.00 Sq. mtrs. (Five Thousand Sq. mtrs.) of gross built-up area of the building.		
		For hiring of Fire Engine for standby duty (Cost of repair additional	Fee: Rs. 7,260/- for the first 3 hrs. Or part thereof and Rs. 2450/- for each additional hour or fraction thereof (Exclusive of charges for the attendance of the staff).	hrs. Or part thereof and Rs. 2700/- for each additional hour or fraction thereof (Exclusive of		
	3		Deposit: Rs. 32,220/- for first 6 hrs. Or part thereof (Including deposit for items No. 11) and Rs.14,500/- for each additional 3 hrs. or fraction thereof.	Deposit: Deposit Nill as per MCGM Circular under no. BDD/204 dt. 21.11.2005		
4		For hiring of special Fire Engine such as T.T.L. 30 & 37 Mtrs., Snorkel unit for special work or Garlanding (Cost of repairing additional)	Fee: Rs. 24170/- for first 3 hours or part thereof and Rs. 6080/- for each additional hours Or fraction thereof. (Exclusive of charges for the attendance of the staff) Deposit: Rs. 80,540/- for first 6	hours or part thereof and Rs. 6690/- for each additional hours Or fraction thereof. (Exclusive of charges for the attendance of the staff)		
		Page 1 of				

Scanned by CamScanner

Bours Or part thereof (including deposit for items No.11 and Rs. 12,900/- for each additional hours or fraction thereof.				<u>F</u> 1
other commercial purpose (Cost of repairing additional) Peposit: Rs. 1,04,700/- for first 6 hours Or part thereof (Including deposit for items No.11) and Rs. 32,220/- for each additional hours Or part thereof (Including deposit for items No.11) and Rs. 32,220/- for each additional hours or fraction thereof. For hiring of Fire Escape (Cost of repairing additional) For hiring of Eire Engine/ Education Van for demonstration at School College & any other place For hiring of Fire For hiring of Fire For hiring of Fire For hiring of Eire Engine/ Education Van for demonstration at School College & any other place For hiring of Fire For h	5	For hiring of Fire Engine	deposit for items No.11 and Rs. 12,900/- for each additional hours or fraction thereof.	hours Or part thereof (including deposit for items No.11 and Rs. 14,190/- for each additional hours or fraction thereof.
6 hours Or part thereof (Including deposit for items No.11) and Rs. 32,220/- for each additional hours or fraction thereof. 6 For hiring of Fire Escape (Cost of repairing additional) Fire Escape (Cost of repairing additional) Fire Escape ladder is not available with Fire Brigade department. Hence is proposed to delete this item from schedule of fee. Note: Charges for the supply of ladders when called for occasion of House Collapse etc. have been waived with M.C.'s sanction under no. SR/17477 of 03.01.1957 For hiring of Eire Engine/ Education Van for demonstration at School College & any other place Fee: Rs. 3,240/- for first 3 hours or part thereof and Rs. 830/- for each additional hour Or fraction thereof with charges of the attendance of staff as per item No.11 Deposit: Nil Rs. 1,630/- for first 3 hours or part thereof and Rs. 570/- for each additional hour Or fraction thereof with charges of the attendance of staff as per item No.11 Deposit: Nil Rs. 1,630/- for first 3 hours or part thereof and Rs. 570/- for each additional hour Or fraction thereof with charges of the attendance of staff as per item No.11 Deposit: Nil Deposit: Nil Deposit: Nil		for film shooting and any other commercial purpose (Cost of	12,090/- for each additional hours Or fraction thereof. (Exclusive of charges for the	13,300/- for each additional hours Or fraction thereof. (Exclusive of charges for the
(Cost of repairing additional) available with Fire Brigade department. Hence is proposed to delete this item from schedule of fee. Note: Charges for the supply of ladders when called for occasion of House Collapse etc. have been waived with M.C.'s sanction under no. SR/17477 of 03.01.1957 For hiring of Eire Engine/ Education Van for demonstration at School College & any other place Fee: Rs. 3,240/- for first 3 hours or part thereof and Rs. 830/- for each additional hour Or fraction thereof with charges of the attendance of staff as per item No.11 Deposit: Nil Rs. 1,630/- for first 3 hours or part thereof and Rs. 510/- for each additional hour Or fraction thereof with charges of the attendance of staff as per item No.11 Deposit: Nil Rs. 1,630/- for first 3 hours or part thereof and Rs. 570/- for each additional hour Or fraction thereof with charges of the attendance of staff as per item No.11 Deposit: Nil Deposit: Nil			6 hours Or part thereof (Including deposit for items No.11) and Rs. 32,220/- for each additional hours or fraction	6 hours Or part thereof (Including deposit for items No.11) and Rs. 35,450/- for each additional hours or
Iadders when called for occasion of House Collapse etc. have been waived with M.C.'s sanction under no. SR/17477 of 03.01.1957 For hiring of Eire Engine/ Education Van for demonstration at School College & any other place Fee: Rs. 3,240/- for first 3 hours or part thereof and Rs. 830/- for each additional hour Or fraction thereof with charges of the attendance of staff as per item No.11 Poposit: Nil	6	(Cost of repairing	available with Fire Brigade department. Hence is proposed to delete this item from schedule	
Education Van for demonstration at School College & any other place 8 For hiring of Fire Portable Pump (Lukas) for dewatering and Fire Fighting 8 For hiring of Fire Portable Pump (Lukas) for dewatering and Fire Fighting 8 Deposit: Nil 8 No.11 8 Por hiring of Fire Portable Pump (Lukas) for dewatering and Fire Fighting 8 Deposit: Nil 8 No.11 8 Deposit: Nil 8 No.11 8 Deposit: Nil 8 No.11 8 No.11 8 No.11 8 Deposit: Nil 8 No.11 920/- for each additional hour Or fraction thereof with charges of the attendance of staff as per item No.11 8 No.11 8 No.11 8 No.11			ladders when called for occasion of House Collapse etc. have been waived with M.C.'s sanction under no. SR/17477 of	
Portable Pump (Lukas) for dewatering and Fire Fighting part thereof and Rs. 510/- for each additional hour Or fraction thereof with charges of the attendance of staff as per item No.11 Deposit: Nil	7	Education Van for demonstration at School College & any other	or part thereof and Rs. 830/- for each additional hour Or fraction thereof with charges of the attendance of staff as per item No.11	hours or part thereof and Rs. 920/- for each additional hour Or fraction thereof with charges of the attendance of staff as per
	8	Portable Pump (Lukas) for dewatering and Fire	part thereof and Rs. 510/- for each additional hour Or fraction thereof with charges of the attendance of staff as per item No.11	part thereof and Rs. 570/- for each additional hour Or fraction thereof with charges of the attendance of staff as per item
. M. C. C. CONTROLL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTROL		For higher of Pescue		Foo: Rs 3.570/- for first 3

Page 2 of 6

	10.0				
	floating Boat for Demo and Training	or part thereof and Rs. 830/- for each additional hour Or fraction thereof with charges of the attendance of staff as per item No.11	920/- for each additional hour		
10	Hiring of hoses length with coupling 50 feet each	Fee: Rs. 830/- per length of hose of 50 feet each for 6 hours Or part thereof. Deposit: Rs. 8,070/-	Fee: Rs. 920/- per length of hose of 50 feet each for 6 hours Or part thereof. Deposit: Rs. 8,880/-		
11 (A)	For providing service of officers and Firemen, charges to be recovered: For attendance duties extinguishing the fire, pumping out water operation and House Collapse in outside of city limits.	Fee: 11(A): 1. D.F.O. – Rs.2,450/- 2. A.D.F.O. – Rs. 1,840/- 3. Station Officer –Rs. 1,250/- 4. A.S.O. – Rs. 750/- 5. Sub Officer –Rs. 510/- 6. Driver Operator –Rs. 390/- 7. Leading Fireman –Rs.310/- 8. Fireman –Rs.270/- For the first 3 hours Or part thereof 50% of these charges for each additional hour Or part thereof. Deposit: Nil			
11 (B)	For less Strenuous duties such as taking out valuable and personal belongings etc. with the help of ladders for both inside and outside of the city limits.	Fee: 11 (B) 1. D.F.O. – Rs.1,130/- 2. A.D.F.O. – Rs. 990/- 3. Station Officer –Rs. 870/- 4. A.S.O. – Rs. 640/- 5. Sub Officer –Rs. 390/- 6. Driver OperatorRs. 310/- 7. Leading Fireman –Rs.270/- 8. Fireman –Rs.220/- For the first 3 hours Or part thereof 50% of these charges for each additional nour Or part thereof. Deposit: Nil	thereof 50% of these charges		
12	For tying in coupling to hose (Labour charges) material to be supplied by the party	Fee: Rs. 830/- per pair Deposit: Nil	<u>Fee</u> : Rs. 920/- per pair		
13	For hiring Fire Brigade street accident Ambulance in case other than accident a) Within the limits of	Fee: Rs. 510/- for first hour Or part thereof and Rs. 270/- for additional succeeding ½ hour or fraction thereof. Deposit Nil	Fee: Rs. 570/- for first hour Or part thereof and Rs. 300/- for additional succeeding ½ hour or fraction thereof.		
	-/ ************************************				

Page 3 of 6

	Greater Mumbai	T	J-
	Greater Mullibai		
	b) Outside the limits of Greater Mumbai	Fee: Rs. 990/- for first hour Or part thereof and Rs. 510/- for additional succeeding ½ hour Or fraction thereof.	
		Deposit Nil	
14	Training of Fire Fighting	Fee: Rs. 430/- per day training course per candidate (For elementary course) and Rs. 830/- per day for monthly training course per candidate (For Officers Cadre)	course per candidate (For elementary course) and Rs. 920/- per day for monthly
		Deposit: Nil	
15	Training of Driver Operators	Fee: a. Rs.590/- per day training course per candidate (If the vehicle is arranged by them) b. Rs. 1,150/- per day training course per candidate (If the vehicle is provided by Fire Brigade) c.	training course per candidate
16	Fees for medical examination by Fire Brigade surgeon of the candidate to be accepted for training	Fee: Rs. 430/- per candidate. Deposit: Nil	Fee: Rs. 480/- per candidate.
17	Daily testing of Fire alarm	Fee: Rs. 830/- per annum Deposit: Nil	Fee: Rs. 920/- per annum
18	Valcanising of hose	Fee: Rs. 430/- per patch of 25 Sq. cms. double the charges if the patch is both from inside and outside	sq. cms. double the charges if the patch is both from inside and outside
19	Pumping out poisonous gasses by exhaust blower	Fee: Rs.1630/- per blower for 6 hours Or part thereof. Charges for hire of services of crew to be recovered as per item no. 11 (B) above. Deposit: Nil	Fee: Rs.1800/- per blower for 6 hours Or part thereof. + Charges for hire of services of crew to be recovered as per item no. 11 (B) & for Special Vehicles such as Rescue Vehicles/HPLV etc as per Sr.
•			No. 4.
20	Destruction of films (Cinema) by Fire & granting a certificate	Fee: Rs.100/- per reel & Rs. 70/- per roll of films, subject to minimum aggregate charges of	Fee: Rs.110/- per reel & Rs. 80/- per roll of films, subject to minimum aggregate charges of

9		*	•
		Rs. 3240/- per destruction.	Rs. 3570/- per destruction.
24		Deposit: Nil	
21	Giving lectures on Fire Prevention etc. at the institution in Greater Mumbai other than educational institution like School &Collage (Inclusive of expense o conveyance)	Fee: Rs. 4840/- per lecture of about 1 to 1½ hours duration (Out of this amount, 50% paid to the officer)	Fee: Rs. 5330/- per lecture of about 1 to 1½ hours duration (Out of this amount, 50% paid to the officer)
22	Issuing a copy of Fire report or other Service reports	A) Hutment & Low-rise structure –Rs. 430/- per copy B) High-rise structure -Rs. 830/- per copy C) Commercial, Industrial & special building Rs. 1960/- per copy. Deposit: Nil	A) Hutment & Low-rise structure –Rs. 480/- per copy B) High-rise structure -Rs. 920/- per copy C) Commercial, Industrial & special building Rs. 2160/- per copy.
<u>23</u>	Capitation Fees: Rules for Fire Protection and Fire requirement for High-rise buildings		The same is been collected as Scrutiny fees and proposed as per Sr. No. 1 & 2
24	The charges for performing marriage ceremony of employee himself or of Family members	Fee: If the Pandal is erected in the station premises for performing marriage ceremony Rs. 590/- are to be recovered or if the marriage ceremony is performed outside the station premises but some religious ceremony is performed in the quarter then Rs. 660/- to be recovered form the employee, Rs. 590/- for electric charges plus Rs. 100/- for water charges plus Rs. 150/- for erecting Mandap. Deposit: Nil	Fee: If the Pandal is erected in the station premises for performing marriage ceremony Rs. 650/- are to be recovered or if the marriage ceremony is performed outside the station premises but some religious ceremony is performed in the quarter then Rs. 730/- to be recovered form the employee, Rs. 650/- for electric charges plus Rs. 110/- for water charges plus Rs. 170/- for erecting Mandap.
25	Refilling of Air – Compressed cylinders of breathing apparatus	Fee: A) Rs. 660/- per cylinder for Govt. body and Fire service etc. B) Rs. 1300/- per Cylinder for private firms. Deposit: Nil	Fee: A) Rs. 730/- per cylinder for Govt. body and Fire service etc. B) Rs. 1430/- per Cylinder for private firms.
26	Deputation of Fire Officer for Technical	Technical Consultancy Adviser charges of Rs. 36,610/- each	

Consultancy A	duinor to laime	T At-	
the other Fire		tir	me
27 Hot-Line conne Mumbai Fire B Control Room station	ection with Rs. 14,650 charges		s. 16,120/- One time service harges



Copy, to

II

75

- 1. Dy.C.F.O (I, II, III, IV, V, VI,)
- 2. Dy. C.O. (Tech)
- 3. All D.F.O
- 4. All A.D.F.O.
- 5. All OIC Fire Station
- 6. A.O. (I, II)
- 7. All H.C.